elements) is made into products that can maximize the micro-structural properties of

titanium and titanium alloy materials through proportioning, smelting, forging and various

finishing methods. The resulting products in the form of plates, pipes, wires are widely used

in chemical industry and consumer electronics applications.

An extract of the audited consolidated financial information of TG Tech (prepared according

to PRC GAAP) is as follows (denominated in RMB):

For the year ended

31 December

2023 2024

Net Profit Before Tax 201,430,935 200,615,939

Net Profit After Tax 175,113,016 174,487,453

As at 31 December

2023 2024

Net Assets 869,301,135 1,047,310,581

Total Assets 1,144,934,850 1,216,913,906

– 4 –

Shareholding of TG Tech

It is expected that upon completion of the Public Offering, TG Tech will remain as a owned

subsidiary of the Company. The shareholdings of TG Tech before and immediately after the

Public Offering and the full exercise of the Over-placing Option is expected to be as

follows:

Shareholders Current shareholding

Immediately upon

completion

of the Public Offering

Immediately upon

completion of

the Over-placing Option

No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

TG Investment 443,380,623 75.58 443,380,623 68.57 443,380,623 67.63

Nanjing Iron & Steel Co., Ltd. 105,293,979 17.95 105,293,979 16.28 105,293,979 16.06

Zhu Xiaokun 14,483,951 2.47 14,483,951 2.24 14,483,951 2.21

Jiang Rongjun 6,807,657 1.16 8,307,657 1.29 8,307,657 1.27

Wang Gang 4,345,185 0.74 4,345,185 0.67 4,345,185 0.66

Lu Rongnian 439,519 0.08 439,519 0.07 439,519 0.07

Zhu Jingjing 144,840 0.03 1,144,840 0.18 1,144,840 0.17

Wu Suojun 1,419,195 0.24 1,419,195 0.22 1,419,195 0.22

Other existing shareholders 10,285,066 1.75 10,285,066 1.59 10,285,066 1.57

Placees and subscribers

under the Public Offering — — 57,500,000 8.91 57,500,000 8.77

Placees under the Over-placing

Option — — — — 9,000,000 1.37

Total 586,600,015 100.00 646,600,015 100.00 655,600,015 100.00

USE OF PROCEEDS

TG Tech intends that the net proceeds, after deducting issuance expenses, of

RMB239,009,920 shall be fully dedicated to establishing an annual 3,000-ton production

line for high-end titanium and titanium alloy bars and wires, a strategically vital project that

reinforces core business competencies through (i) enhancing production capacity for

premium-grade products, (ii) implementing technical upgrades to optimize material

performance and quality standards, (iii) reducing reliance on related-party transactions, and

(iv) strategically expanding into high-margin application sectors within the titanium industry